and expense in accordance with the amendment to IAS 19 issued on 16 December 2004.  As a result, the accounting deficit on pension and

other retirement benefits has been recognised in full on 1 January 2004.

IAS 32 Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation and IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement

Comparative information on financial instruments has been prepared in accordance with UK GAAP. The Group has applied IAS 32 and IAS 39

from 1 January 2005.  Had IAS 32 and IAS 39 been applied from 1 January 2004 the following adjustments would have been necessary in the

financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2004:

• all derivative financial instruments would have been brought onto the balance sheet at fair value;

• the preference shares would have been reclassified from equity to non-current liabilities.

Early adoption
IFRS 5 Non-current Assets held for Sale and Discontinued Operations.

The Group has elected to early adopt IFRS 5.

43

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

LUXFER HOLDINGS PLC

31. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AT 1 JANUARY 2004 (DATE OF TRANSITION TO IFRS)

IFRS

Notes UK GAAP adjustments IFRS

£M £M £M

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 70.2 - 70.2

Intangible assets 1 23.7 0.1 23.8

Investments 0.1 - 0.1

Deferred tax assets 2,3 - 8.6 8.6

94.0 8.7 102.7

Current assets

Inventories 32.2 - 32.2

Trade and other receivables 3 32.4 (1.0) 31.4

Cash and cash equivalents 9.9 - 9.9

74.5 (1.0) 73.5

TOTAL ASSETS 168.5 7.7 176.2

EQUITY AND LIABILITES

Capital and reserves attributable to the Group’s equity holders

Ordinary share capital 0.9 - 0.9

Retained earnings 7 95.6 (18.5) 77.1

Translation reserve 4 - 1.0 1.0

Merger reserve (207.5) - (207.5)

Ordinary shareholders’ equity (111.0) (17.5) (128.5)

Preference shareholders’ funds 98.0 - 98.0

Equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent (13.0) (17.5) (30.5)

Minority interests 0.8 - 0.8

Total equity (12.2) (17.5) (29.7)

Non-current liabilities

Senior loan Notes due 2009 129.1 - 129.1

Obligations under finance leases 0.1 - 0.1

Retirement benefits 2 6.2 24.4 30.6

Provisions 5,6 5.6 (2.5) 3.1

Deferred tax liabilities 0.6 - 0.6

141.6 21.9 163.5

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 6 37.2 (0.8) 36.4

Obligations under finance leases 0.3 - 0.3

Current income tax liabilities 1.6 - 1.6

Provisions 6 - 4.1 4.1

39.1 3.3 42.4

Total liabilities 180.7 25.2 205.9

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITES 168.5 7.7 176.2

44

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

LUXFER HOLDINGS PLC

31. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Notes to the reconciliation of equity at 1 January 2004

1. Software costs of £0.1 million have been capitalised under IFRS.

2. An additional pension liability of £24.4 million is recognised under IFRS which was not recognised under previously adopted UK GAAP.  A

deferred tax asset of £7.6 million relating to this liability has also been recognised.

3. Under IFRS deferred tax assets are shown separately from trade and other receivables.  Consequently, the deferred tax asset of £1.0 million

[…]

4. Exchange differences of £1.0 million arising on translation of foreign operations are shown as a separate reserve under IFRS.

5. Under IFRS the Group has reassessed its liabilities for its US working compensation schemes and in the UK a smaller permanent disability

allowance scheme.  For these arrangements the Group originally had an accrual of £0.3 million as at 1 January 2004 and this has been

increased to £1.1 million to cover the uninsured elements of these types of arrangements across the Group.

6. Under IFRS short-term provisions and long-term provisions are disclosed separately.  Consequently, £3.3 million and £0.8 million were

transferred from long-term provisions and trade and other payables respectively to short-term provisions.

7. The adjustments to retained earnings are as follows:

£M

Intangible assets (note 1) 0.1

Pension liability (note 2) (24.4)

Deferred tax on pensions (note 2) 7.6

Translation reserve (note 4) (1.0)

Other employee benefits (note 5) (0.8)

(18.5)

45

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

LUXFER HOLDINGS PLC

31. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

RECONCILIATION OF EQUITY AT 31 DECEMBER 2004

IFRS

Notes UK GAAP adjustments IFRS

£M £M £M

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 67.1 - 67.1

Intangible assets 1,2 21.9 1.9 23.8

Investments 0.1 - 0.1

Deferred tax assets 3,4 - 7.4 7.4

Other non-current assets 2.1 - 2.1

91.2 9.3 100.5

Current assets

Inventories 34.9 - 34.9

Trade and other receivables 4 29.7 (0.2) 29.5

Cash and cash equivalents 6.9 - 6.9

71.5 (0.2) 71.3

TOTAL ASSETS 162.7 9.1 171.8

EQUITY AND LIABILITES

Capital and reserves attributable to the Group’s equity holders

Ordinary share capital 0.9 - 0.9

Retained earnings 9 83.0 (14.2) 68.8

Translation reserve 5 - (0.8) (0.8)

Merger reserve (207.5) - (207.5)

Ordinary shareholders’ equity (123.6) (15.0) (138.6)

Preference shareholders’ funds 102.9 - 102.9

Equity attributable to the equity holders of the parent (20.7) (15.0) (35.7)

Minority interests 0.8 - 0.8

Total equity (19.9) (15.0) (34.9)

Non-current liabilities

Senior loan Notes due 2009 129.5 - 129.5

Retirement benefits 3 4.8 23.3 28.1

Provisions 6,7 3.5 (0.5) 3.0

Deferred tax liabilities 1.2 - 1.2

Other long-term liabilities 8 2.1 0.1 2.2

141.1 22.9 164.0

Current liabilities

Bank loans and overdrafts 4.5 - 4.5

Trade and other payables 6 36.7 (0.3) 36.4

Obligations under finance leases 0.1 - 0.1

Current income tax liabilities 0.2 - 0.2

Provisions 7 - 1.5 1.5

41.5 1.2 42.7

Total liabilities 182.6 24.1 206.7

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 162.7 9.1 171.8

46

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

LUXFER HOLDINGS PLC

31. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

Notes to the reconciliation of equity at 31 December 2004

1. Software costs of £0.1 million have been capitalised under IFRS.

2. Under IFRS goodwill is not amortised.  Consequently, the charge under previously adopted UK GAAP of £1.8 million has been written back

against intangible fixed assets.

3. An additional pension liability of £23.3 million is recognised under IFRS which was not recognised under UK GAAP.  A deferred tax asset of

£7.2 million relating to this liability has also been recognised.

[…]

6. Under IFRS the Group has reassessed its liabilities for its US working compensation schemes and in the UK a smaller permanent disability

allowance scheme.  For these arrangements the Group originally had an accrual of £0.3 million as at 1 January 2004 and this has been

increased to £1.0 million to cover the uninsured elements of these types of arrangements across the Group.

7. Under IFRS short-term provisions and long-term provisions are disclosed separately.  Consequently, £1.5 million was transferred from long-

term provisions to short-term provisions.

8. Other long-term liabilities include an additional £0.1 million in relation to an increased operating lease liability.

9. The adjustments to retained earnings are as follows:

£M

Intangible assets (note 1) 0.1

Goodwill amortisation (note 2) 1.8

Pension liability (note 3) (23.3)

Deferred tax on pensions (note 3) 7.2

Translation reserve (note 5) 0.8

Other employee benefits (note 6) (0.7)

Operating lease (note 8) (0.1)

(14.2)

47

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

LUXFER HOLDINGS PLC

31. EXPLANATION OF TRANSITION TO IFRS (continued)

RECONCILIATION OF INCOME STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2004

IFRS

Notes UK GAAP adjustments IFRS

£M £M £M

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

REVENUE 1 227.1 (0.3) 226.8

Cost of sales 1,2,3   (184.9) 1.2 (183.7)

Gross profit 42.2 0.9 43.1

Other income 0.2 - 0.2

Distribution costs (5.7) - (5.7)

Administrative expenses 4 (23.5) (0.1) (23.6)

TRADING PROFIT 13.2 0.8 14.0

Goodwill amortisation 5 (1.8) 1.8 -

Restructuring costs (0.8) - (0.8)

Environmental costs (0.6) - (0.6)

OPERATING PROFIT 10.0 2.6 12.6

Profit on disposal of fixed assets 1.8 - 1.8

PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES BEFORE INTEREST 11.8 2.6 14.4

Finance income 0.1 - 0.1

Finance costs (14.2) - (14.2)

(LOSS)/PROFIT ON ORDINARY ACTIVITIES BEFORE TAXATION (2.3) 2.6 0.3

Tax on (loss) / profit on ordinary activities 6 (3.4) (0.3) (3.7)

LOSS FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ON CONTINUING ACTIVITIES (5.7) 2.3 (3.4)

Loss for the year from discontinued activities 1 - (0.2) (0.2)

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (5.7) 2.1 (3.6)

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders (10.6) 2.1 (8.5)

Preference shareholders 4.9 - 4.9

(5.7) 2.1 (3.6)

Notes to the reconciliation of the income statement for the year ended 31 December 2004

1. Under IFRS, the net result for discontinued operations of £0.2 million is shown as one line on the face of the income statement after the